

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

IA No. 2/2025

FIR No. 239/2023

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Bhalla Ram

06.02.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Mr Suraj Prakash Sharma, Ld counsel for
accused/applicant Bhalla Ram through VC.

Reply of interim bail application filed.

Arguments on the interim bail application heard.

Ld counsel for accused argued that accused wants to sell his property to clear the borrowed money from lenders and also wants to arrange money for livelihood. It is further submitted that accused has two minor children, wife and ailing father to sustain, therefore, accused wants to sell his land and prays for interim bail for 15 days.

Ld Addl. PP on another hand opposed the interim bail application and argued that in the present matter, from the secret cavity of vehicle, there is recovery of 40.876kg of opium from accused Bhana Ram and accused Bhana Ram disclosed that contra-band belongs to accused Bhalla Ram/applicant thereafter applicant was apprehended and from applicant, there is further recovery of 3.058kg of opium from his house. It is further submitted that property can be sold through family members of applicant and interim bail is not required, earlier, two times, the interim bail application of accused have been dismissed and

interim bail application was withdrawn by the accused from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, therefore, if interim bail is granted to accused/applicant Bhalla Ram then accused may abscond.

Submissions of all parties heard.

Accused is seeking interim bail on the ground for selling the property. The same can be sold through family members on specific authority of accused and physical presence of accused is not required for selling the property. Accordingly, no case is made out for interim bail to accused. Therefore, the interim bail application of accused/applicant Bhalla Ram is dismissed and disposed of.

Copy of the order be given dasti as well as be sent to accused in jail.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
06.02.2025