

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC 107/2024

STATE Vs. BHALLA RAM AND ORS.

FIR No. 239/2023

PS SPECIAL CELL

10.02.2025

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Amara Ram.

Accused Bhana Ram not produced from Jodhpur Jail.

Accused Bhalla Ram and Amara from JC.

FSL result received. Be taken on record.

Brief facts of the case are that accused Bhalla Ram and Amara on the basis of secret information, accused Amara Ram and Bhana ram were arrested with vehicle having temporary no. T0823 RJ-3056H and and from the vehicle there is recovery of 40.876kg of opium. On the instance of both the accused, accused Bhalla ram was apprehended and from accused Bhalla Ram there is recovery of 3.058kg of heroin from his house, the vehicle also belongs to accused Bhalla Ram. Accused Tuangpi Guite @ Thangoi (PO) is the source of recovered opium in this matter. FSL result is positive for opium and morphine, therefore, on the basis of documents filed alongwith chargesheet and chargesheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence punishable u/s 18/21/25/29 NDPS Act and 174-A IPC.

Documents supplied to accused Bhalla ram and Amara Ram

Contd...

Issue production warrants for accused Bhana Ram for next date to be produced physically for supplying of documents.

List for supply of documents to accused Bhana Ram
21.03.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
10.02.2025