

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 107/2024

FIR No. 239/2023

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Bhalla Ram & Ors.

01.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State
with IO SI Neeraj.

Accused Bhana Ram produced from Jodhpur,
Rajasthan jail.

Remaining accused are produced from JC.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Amara
Ram.

Sh Mohd Akbar Khan, Ld counsel for accused
Bhana Ram.

Report has been filed by the jail superintendent,
Jodhpur jail submitting that due to non availability of gard,
accused Bhana Ram could not be produced earlier. Undersigned
is not satisfied with the reply of the jail superintendent as in
Delhi Courts, there is a facility of virtual conferencing.

Even accused Bhana Ram has not produced through
VC on earlier dates, therefore, jail superintendent, Jodhpur jail is
directed to be warned and careful in future and *gard* is also
directed to inform the jail superintendent, Jodhpur jail that if
accused Bhana Ram will not be produced in future either
physically or through VC on Cisco Webex ID of court i.e.

1763471551, then, court will be taken coercive action against jail superintendent, Jodhpur jail.

Documents supplied to accused persons.

Ld counsel for accused Bhana Ram submitted that he will file his vakalatnama during the course of the day. Submissions be taken on record.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on 04.07.2025.

Copy of the order be given to *gard* who produced accused Bhana Ram as well as be sent to jail superintendent, Jodhpur jail for compliance/information.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
01.05.2025