

IA No. 6/2025
SC No. 107/2024
FIR No. 239/2023
PS Spl Cell
State Vs. Bhalla Ram

03.07.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Sh Suraj Prakash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

The Ld. Addl. PP for the State has filed the copy of the order passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in WP (Crl.) 809/2025 in case titled as *Md Akram Vs State of NCT of Delhi*, passed on 29.04.2025, wherein, the matter was listed for 27.05.2025, since the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India is already seized of the question of law involved in SLP Crl. 17132/2024 in case titled as *Mihir Rajesh Shah Vs The State of Maharashtra & Anr.*

The Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused needs one opportunity to file the case laws in support of his contentions and as to how his case of no retrospective effect of the judgment passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in *Pankaj Bansal Vs Union of India & Ors.*, 2023 SCC OnLine SC 1244 would be effected and also as to the grounds of arrest being not supplied to him and as to how the abovementioned decisions of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India are distinguishable from his case.

Heard and allowed.

Relist for 06.08.2025.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.07.2025