

SC 107/2024
STATE Vs. BHALLA RAM
FIR No. 239/2023
PS SPECIAL CELL

15.09.2025

Present: Sh. Ravinder Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Amara Ram.

Sh. Suraj Prakash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Bhalla Ram through VC.

Accused Bhana Ram produced from Jodhpur Jail through VC.

Accused Bhalla Ram and Amara Ram produced from JC.

IO/SI Neeraj Kumar in person.

SHO, Special Cell Inspector Shiv Darshan is present.

It is submitted by the SHO, PS Spl. Cell that there was an incident of fire at the malkhana of the PS Spl. Cell on 10.08.2025 and the fire was later doused by the fire tenders, who had reached the spot. The said incident was duly reported by the orders of the ACP concerned to the Court of Ld. CJM. The SHO has filed the copy of the order passed by the Ld. CJM. As per the submissions of the SHO, the case property of the present case is

also being affected and the drum in which the case property was kept was partially submerged in water. The photograph of the drum in which the case property was kept is filed. Same is taken on record. The SHO concerned has also filed one letter addressed to this Court by ACP concerned, wherein it has been mentioned that there is no scope for retrieval of the case property. Same is taken on record.

It is submitted by Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State that let the arguments on the application moved by accused Amara Ram seeking pardon be addressed by the Regular Addl. PP assigned to this Court.

Re-list for addressing arguments and for further proceedings on **01.11.2025**.

IO is directed to remain present on the NDOH.

The Application bearing IA No. 3/2024 shall also be taken up on the NDOH.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
15.09.2025