

SC107/2024

STATE Vs. BHALLA RAM

FIR No. 239/2023 (SPECIALCELL)

01.11.2025

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Amara Ram.

Sh. Suraj Prakash Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused Bhalla Ram through VC.

Accused Bhalla Ram (on inteirm bail) is present through VC.

Accused Amara Ram and Bhane Ram are produced from JC through VC.

IO/SI Neeraj is absent.

It is submitted by Ld. Add. PP for the State that the assistance of the IO is required and he also needs to take the opinion from the Department regarding the application moved by accused Amara Ram seeking pardon.

Issue fresh notice to the IO through DCP concerned for the NDOH. It is made abundantly clear that no request seeking exemption from personal appearance shall be entertained for the NDOH.

Re-list on **11.12.2025** on consideration of the present application seeking pardon.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
01.11.2025