

SC 107/2024
STATE Vs. BHALLA RAM & ORS.
FIR No. 239/2023
PS SPECIAL CELL

11.12.2025

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Amara Ram.
Sh. Kartik Pachauri, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused Bhana Ram.
Accused Bhalla Ram produced from JC.
Accused Bhana Ram and Amara Ram not produced from Jodhpur Jail.
Ct. Om Prakash from Rajasthan Police is present.
IO SI Neeraj in person.

It is submitted by Ct. Om Prakash that due to paucity of staff, accused Bhana Ram and Amara Ram could not be produced today and a request for fresh production warrants is being made.

It is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP for State that since he has been recently assigned this Court, he needs some time to go through the case file and to address arguments on the application moved by accused Amara Ram seeking pardon.
Heard. Allowed.

Let production warrants be issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent for production of accused Bhana Ram and Amara Ram in person on the NDOH. Let the same be given dasti alongwith the copy of the present ordersheet to Ct. Om Prakash.

IO is directed to remain present on NDOH.

Re-list for addressing arguments on application moved by accused Amara Ram seeking pardon and for further proceedings on **03.02.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
11.12.2025

At 12:00 PM

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Bhana Ram and Amara Ram are produced from JC (through VC).

The accused persons are apprised of next date of hearing i.e. **03.02.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
11.12.2025